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Please select one of the available front cover styles.

Delete the ones not wanted and keep the wanted one.

Please note that these templates are NOT COMPATIBLE with older templates.

If you want to copy content you need to copy text and then “Paste without formatting” OR “bounce” 
the text by a plain-text editor, such as Notepad (Windows), TextEdit or BBedit (Mac). For some you 
need to turn to “plain text mode” first.

Tables should be copy-pasted via Excel.

Make sure to set clipboard handling to text only when importing from other applications. 

Do NOT copy-paste or drag-and-drop objects of any kind. You need to recreate them from the library 
and/or object styles. This includes tables. Images need to be placed again.

The initial extra work needed will save you and SKF a lot of work later on.

Thank you.

Fold-outs?
There are master pages for various fold-out sized pages.

Dual branding
The placehoder is placed according to the 
standards and give an example for a rectan-
gular dual brand logotype.

The pink square boxes equals the height of 
the SKF corporate logo and defines the min-
imum distance around the dual brand.

Please invest some time in reading the SKF product templates 
quick guide PDF, provided with the template, and also availa-
ble in the SKF Templates workspace folder “1 - Standards & 
Guidelines”.
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Product: SL-42 injector
Model(s): 83311-1,8311-2,83311-3,83311-4,83311-5,83311-
6,83311-10,83311-15,83535,83313, 84428-1,84428-2,84428-
3,84428-4,84428-5,84428-6,84428-10,84428-15, 84808

SL 42 Injector models 83311-1,8311-2,83311-3,83311-4,83311-
5,83311-6,83311-10,83311-15,83535,83313, 84428-1,84428-
2,84428-3,84428-4,84428-5,84428-6,84428-10,84428-15, 
84808

EC Declaration of Incorporation*
Manufacturer: SKF 
5148 N. Hanley Road 
St Louis, MO U.S.A. 
URL: SKF.com
Phone: 314-679-4200 

EU Contact: SKF 
Heinrich-Hertz-Straße 2-8 
69190 Walldorf 
Phone: 49 (0) 6227-33259

Description: Metering valve 

Year of construction: see type identification plate 

complies with all basic requirements of the following directives at the 
time when first being launched in the market.

Report No.’s: NA 

The equipment indicated on this declaration complies with the  
following directives: 

Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC 

And was evaluated using the following harmonized EN standards: 

EN ISO 12100:2010, EN ISO 4413:2010, EN 349 

SKF declares under its sole responsibility that the

are in conformity with the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC.

In the case of modifications or alterations of the above mentioned 
machine not authorized by the manufacturer, validity of this  
EC Declaration of Conformity will cease. The person empowered  
to assemble the technical documentation on behalf of the 
manufacturer is the head of standardization; 
see EC-representative‘s address.

* Indicates change.

Brad Edler
Manager Product Development 
Product Engineering LPD North America
Innovation and Product Management
January 2020

* Zeigt Veränderung an.

Type: Injecteurs SL-42
Modèles: 83311, 83313, 83535

EG-Konformitätserklärung*

Der Hersteller Lincoln Industrial 
5148 N. Hanley Road 
St. Louis, MO U.S.A. 63134
URL: SKF.com
Phone: 314-679-4200 

EU Contact: SKF 
Heinrich-Hertz-Straße 2-8 
69190 Walldorf 
Phone: 49 (0) 6227-33259

Beschreibung: Dosierventil

Baujahr: siehe Typenschild

Erfüllt alle grundlegenden Anforderungen der 
folgenden Richtlinien zum Zeitpunkt der 
Markteinführung.

in Übereinstimmung mit der:
Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EC
entwickelt und hergestellt wurde,

wie in der harmonisierten Norm für

EN ISO 12100:2010, EN ISO 4413:2010, EN 349 

Bei Änderungen oder Modifikationen der oben 
genannten Maschine, die nicht vom Hersteller 
genehmigt wurden, erlischt die Gültigkeit dieser 
EG-Konformitätserklärung. Die Person, die befugt 
ist, die technischen Unterlagen für den Hersteller 
zusammenzustellen, ist der Leiter der Normung. 
Adresse des EG-Vertreters.

Brad Edler
Manager Produktentwicklung
Produktentwicklung LPD Nordamerika
Innovations- und Produktmanagement
Januar 2020
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Safety
Read and carefully observe installation 
instructions before installing/operating/
troubleshooting assembly. Assembly  
must be installed, maintained and  
repaired exclusively by persons familiar  
with instructions.

Install assembly only after safety 
instructions and guide have been read  
and are completely understood.

Adequate personal protection must be 
used to prevent splashing of material on  
skin or in eyes.

 Always disconnect power source  
(electricity, air or hydraulic) from pump  
when not in use. 

Equipment generates very high grease 
pressure. Extreme caution should be used 
when operating this equipment as material 
leaks from loose or ruptured components 
can inject fluid through the skin and into 
body. If any fluid appears to penetrate skin, 
seek attention from doctor immediately.

Do not treat injury as simple cut.  
Tell attending doctor exactly what type of 
fluid was injected. 

Any other use not in accordance with  
instructions will result in loss of claim for 
warranty or liability.

• Do not misuse, over-pressurize, modify 
parts, use incompatible chemicals, fluids, 
or use worn and/or damaged parts.

• Do not exceed stated maximum  
working pressure of pump or of lowest 
rated component in system.

• Always read and follow fluid 
manufacturer’s recommendations 
regarding fluid compatibility, and use of 
protective clothing and equipment.

• Failure to comply may result in personal 
injury and/or damage to equipment. 

Explanation of signal 
words for safety

NOTE
Emphasizes useful hints and 
recommendations as well as 
information to prevent property  
damage and ensure efficient trouble-
free operation.

 � CAUTION
Indicates a dangerous situation that can 
lead to light personal injury if 
precautionary measures are ignored.

 � WARNING
Indicates a dangerous situation that 
could lead to death or serious injury if 
precautionary measures are ignored.

 � DANGER
Indicates a dangerous situation that will 
lead to death or serious injury if 
precautionary measures are ignored.

Sicherheitshin- 
weise
Lesen und beachten Sie diese Anleitung vor 
der Installation, Inbetriebnahme oder 
Fehlerbehebung des Produktes. 

Die Installation, Wartung und Reparatur 
des Produktes darf nur durch Personal 
erfolgen, das mit der Anleitung vertraut ist 
und die Sicherheitshinweise verstanden hat.

Schützen Sie sich vor Materialspritzern 
auf die Haut oder in die Augen durch das 
Tragen einer geeigneten persönlichen 
Schutzausrüstung.

Trennen Sie das Produkt immer von der 
Spannungsversorgung (elektrisch,  
pneumatisch oder hydraulisch), wenn es 
nicht verwendet wird.

Eine andere Verwendung als die in dieser 
Anleitung beschriebene führt zum Erlöschen 
des Garantie- und Haftungsanspruchs.

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur 
bestimmungsgemäß. Vermeiden Sie: 
Überdruck, das Verändern von Teilen,  
die Verwendung von imkompatiblen 
Chemikalien und Fluiden. Verwenden  
Sie niemals verschlissene oder 
beschädigte Teile.

• Lesen und beachten Sie die  
Empfehlungen des Fluid-Herstellers in 
Bezug auf die Kompatibilität der Fluide 
sowie auf die Verwendung von  
persönlicher Schutzkleidung und -  
ausrüstung.

• Die Nichtbeachtung kann zu schweren 
oder tödlichen Verletzungen führen.

Bedeutung der 
Signalwörter für  
Sicherheitshin- 
weise

HINWEIS
Hebt nützliche Hinweise und 
Empfehlungen sowie Informationen 
hervor, um Sachschäden zu vermeiden 
und einen effizienten Betrieb zu 
gewährleisten.

 � VORSICHT
Dieser Hinweis zeigt eine gefährliche 
Situation an, die, wenn sie nicht  
vermieden wird, zu leichten und  
mittel-schweren Verletzungen oder zu 
Sachschäden führen kann.

 � WARNUNG
Dieser Hinweis zeigt eine gefährliche 
Situation an, die, wenn sie nicht  
vermieden wird, zu gefährlichen  
Verletzungen oder schweren Sach-
schäden führen kann.

 � GEFAHR
Dieser Hinweis zeigt eine gefährliche 
Situation an, die, wenn sie nicht  
vermieden wird, zu gefährlichen  
Verletzungen oder dem Tod  
führen kann. 

4



<– spine Right-hand page edge –>

Specifications

Output Adjustable from 0.001 to 0.003 in3 (0.016 to 0.049 cm3)
Operating pressure 750 to 1 000 psi (51 to 69 bar)
Recommended operating pressure 850 psi (58 bar)

Recharge pressure 150 psi  (10 bar)

Manifold chart*

Model Description Dimension A Dimension B Manifold

83311-1 1 unit 1 1/8 in (28 mm) 1 5/8 in (41 mm) 91863-1S
83311-2 2 units 1 7/8 in (47 mm) 2 3/8 in (60 mm) 91864-1S
83311-3 3 units 2 5/8 in (67 mm) 3 1/8 in (79 mm) 91865-1S

83313-4 4 units 3 3/8 in (85 mm) 3 7/8 in (98 mm) 91866-1S
83311-5 5 units 4 1/8 in (105 mm) 4 5/8 in (117 mm) 14361S
83311-6 6 units 4 7/8 in (123 mm) 5 3/8 in (136 mm) 91976-1S

83311-10 10 units 7 7/8 in (200 mm) 8 3/8 in (213 mm) 14312S
83311-15 15 units 11 5/8 in (295 mm) 12 1/8 in (308 mm) 14253S

NOTE
Injector used for dispensing oil.

NOTE
May be used in a system with SL-41, 
SL-43 or SL-44 Injectors.

Fig. 1
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* Indicates change.

Technische daten

Abgabemenge Von 0,016  bis 0,049 cm3 (0,001 bis 0,003 in3) einstellbar
Betriebsdruck 51 bis 69 bar (750 bis 1 000 psi)
Empfohlener betriebsdruck 58 bar (850 psi)

Ladedruck 10 bar (150 psi)

HINWEIS
Technische daten nur für die abgabe  
von öl.

HINWEIS
Eignet sich für ein System mit dem 
Injektor SL-41, SL-43 oder SL-44.

Fig. 1
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Verteilertabelle*

Modell Beschreibung Abmessungen A Abmessungen B Verteiler

83311-1 1 Einheit 28 mm (1 1/8 in) 41 mm (1 5/8 in) 91863-1S
83311-2 2 Einheit 47 mm (1 7/8 in) 60 mm (2 3/8 in) 91864-1S
83311-3 3 Einheit 67 mm (2 5/8 in) 79 mm (3 1/8 in) 91865-1S

83313-4 4 Einheit 85 mm (3 3/8 in) 98 mm (3 7/8 in) 91866-1S
83311-5 5 Einheit 105 mm (4 1/8 in) 117 mm (4 5/8 in) 14361S
83311-6 6 Einheit 123 mm (4 7/8 in) 136 mm (5 3/8 in) 91976-1S

83311-10 10 Einheit 200 mm (7 7/8 in) 213 mm (8 3/8 in) 14312S
83311-15 15 Einheit 295 mm (11 5/8 in) 308 mm (12 1/8 in) 14253S

* Zeigt Veränderung an.
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Fig. 2

Model 83313 dimensions
Series “H”, replacement injector

Fig. 3

Model 83535 dimensions
Series “H”, single injector
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Abmessungen des Modells 83313
Serie “H”, Ersatzinjektor

Fig. 3

Abmessungen des Modells 83535
Serie “H”, Einzelinjektor
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Operation
Supply line under 
pressure
Normal operating pressure  
850 psi (586 bar).

Lubricant pressure moves plunger to force 
lubricant in discharge chamber through 
outlet check valve to the feed line.

Lubricant from supply line charges 
measuring chamber.

Fig. 4

Supply line vented
Vent pressure 150 psi (10 bar) maximum.

Plunger returns to normal position after 
supply line is vented, connecting measuring 
chamber to discharge chamber. 

Flow from feed line is blocked by outlet 
check valve.

Lubricant is automatically transferred 
from measuring chamber to  
discharge chamber.

Item Description

1 Plunger
2 Outlet check valve
3 Feed line to bearing

4 Measuring chamber
5 Indicator stem movement indicates injector cycle
6 Supply line from pump

7 Discharge chamber

Funktionstheorie
Versorgungsleitung 
unter druck
Empfohlener Betriebsdruck 58 bar (850 psi).

Der Schmiermitteldruck bewegt den 
Stößel und presst das Schmiermittel durch 
das Auslassrückschlagventil zur Zuleitung in 
die Druckkammer.

Das Schmiermittel aus der 
Versorgungsleitung füllt die Messkammer.

Fig. 4

Versorgungsleitung 
ohne druck
Entlüftungsdruck max. 10 bar (150 psi).

Der Stößel kehrt nach dem Entlüften der 
Versorgungsleitung in die Normalstellung 
zurück und verbindet die Messkammer mit 
der Druckkammer. Der Ausfluss aus der 
Zuleitung wird vom Auslassrückschlagventil 
blockiert.

Das Schmiermittel wird automatisch von 
der Messkammer zur Druckkammer geleitet.

Artikel Beschreibung

1 Kolben
2 Auslassrückschlagventil
3 Zuleitung zum Lager

4 Messkammer
5 Indikatorstamm Bewegung eigt an Einspritzzyklus
6 Versorgungsleitung von der Pumpe

7 Entladen Kammer

7
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NOTE
Any output setting less than 1/2 turn  
should be monitored to verify actual 
output volume.

 � CAUTION
Indicator cap must not extend beyond 
retracted postion of indicator stem.

Failure to comply may result in  
light personal injury or damage  
to equipment.

Fig. IPB 1

Injector 
adjustment
Injector output is controlled by position of 
indicator cap that limits travel of  
indicator piston.

To achieve advertised minimum output 
setting, 0.001 in3 (0.016 cm3), hand tighten 
indicator cap against stop and loosen 
approximately 1/2 turn. 

Retracting indicator cap two full turns 
from hand tight position permits  
maximum output of 0.003 in3 (0.049 cm3) 
to be dispensed. 

Use graduations on cap as aid in  
setting indicator.

When injector has been adjusted for 
proper lubricant output, lock nut is tightened 
against face of indicator cap.

HINWEIS
Bei jeder Mengeneinstellung von weni-
ger als einer halben Umdrehung ist die 
tatsächlich abgegebene Menge genau 
zu überwachen.

 � VORSICHT
Die Indikatorkappe darf nicht über die 
eingefahrene Position des 
Indikatorschafts hinausragen.

Fig. IPB 1

Einstellung des 
injektors
Die Abgabemenge des Injektors wird von der 
Position des Anzeigeverschlusses geregelt, 
der den Verfahrweg des Anzeigekolbens 
begrenzt.

Zum Erreichen der angegebenen 
Mindestmenge (0,001 cu. in.) den 
Anzeigeverschluss gegen seinen Anschlag 
handfest anziehen und dann um ca. eine 
halbe Umdrehung lockern.  

Ein Zurückdrehen des 
Anzeigeverschlusses um zwei volle 
Umdrehungen von der handfest 
eingestellten Position ermöglicht die Abgabe 
von max. 0,003 cu. in. Die Einteilungen auf 
dem Verschluss als Orientierung für das 
Einstellen des Anzeigers verwenden.

Wenn der Injektor auf die richtige 
Schmiermittelabgabe eingestellt ist, wird die 
Sicherungsmutter gegen die Vorderseite des 
Anzeigeverschlusses angezogen.
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1) Torque to 10 ft.lbf (13 Nm).

Fig. IPB 4

Fig. IPB 2

Model 83313
Series “H”, replacement injector

Fig. IPB 3

Model 83535
Series “H”, single injector

1) Torque to 10 ft.lbf (13 Nm).1) Drehmoment bis 13 Nm (10 Fuß Pfund).

Fig. IPB 4

Fig. IPB 2

Modell 83313
Serie „H“ Ersatzinjektor

Fig. IPB 3

Modell 83535
Serie „H“ Einzelinjektor

1) Drehmoment bis 13 Nm (10 Fuß Pfund).
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Service parts

Item Description Part number Quantity Item Description Part number Quantity

1 Lock nut 51119 1 10 Spring 247854 1) 2) 1
2 Injector cap 247942 1) 1 11 Gasket 31138 1) 2) 2
3 Piston 247849 1) 1 12 Spring 55300 1) 2) 1

4 Compression nut assembly 83924 1 13 Adapter 13871 1
5 Compression nut 14658 1 14 Gasket 31142 1) 2) 1
6 Ferrule 14659 1 15 Injector inlet adapter 14181 1

7 Outlet body 14986 1 16 Manifold mounting clip 45924 2
8 O-ring (Nitrile) 34499 1) 2) 2 17 Mounting screw 50006 2
9 Check seat 237883 1) 2) 1

NOTE
Injectors from previous series can be 
improved with stenciled cap and single 
piece piston by use of 247954  
upgrade kit. 

1) Included in 247954 upgrade kit.
2) Included in 247963 repair kit.

Ersatzteil

Artikel Beschreibung Teile-Nr. Anz. Artikel Beschreibung Teile-Nr. Anz.

1 Sicherungsmutter 51119 1 10 Feder 247854 1) 2) 1
2 Injektorverschluss 247942 1) 1 11 Dichtung 31138 1) 2) 2
3 Kolben 247849 1) 1 12 Feder 55300 1) 2) 1

4 Druckmutter-Baugruppe 83924 1 13 Adapter 13871 1
5 Druckmutter 14658 1 14 Dichtung 31142 1) 2) 1
6 Presshülse 14659 1 15 Injektor-Einlassadapter 14181 1

7 Auslassgehäuse 14986 1 16 Verteiler-Halteclip 45924 2
8 Ventilsitz 34499 1) 2) 2 17 Montageschraube 50006 2
9 Check seat 237883 1) 2) 1

HINWEIS
Injektoren aus Vorgängerserien können 
durch den Einsatz von Schablonen-
kappe und Einzelkolben mit 247954 
verbessert werden
Upgrade-Kit.

1) In Upgrade-Satz 247954 enthalten
2) In Reparatursatz 247963 enthalten.
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skf.com  |  lincolnindustrial.com
® SKF and Lincoln are registered trademarks of the SKF Group. 

© SKF Group 2020
The contents of this publication are the copyright of the publisher and may not be reproduced (even 
extracts) unless prior written permission is granted. Every care has been taken to ensure the accuracy 
of the information contained in this publication but no liability can be accepted for any loss or damage 
whether direct, indirect or consequential arising out of the use of the information contained herein.
January 2020 · Form 403215 Version 2

Warranty

The instructions do not contain any information on the warranty. 
This can be found in the General Conditions of Sales, available at: 
www.lincolnindustrial.com/technicalservice or  
www.skf.com/lubrication.

skf.com  |  lincolnindustrial.com
® SKF und Lincoln sind eingetragene Marken der SKF Gruppe. 

© SKF Gruppe 2020
Nachdruck, auch auszugsweise, nur mit unserer vorherigen schriftlichen Genehmigung gestattet.  
Die Angaben in dieser Druckschrift wurden mit größter Sorgfalt auf ihre Richtigkeit hin überprüft. 
Trotzdem kann keine Haftung für Verluste oder Schäden irgendwelcher Art übernommen werden,  
die sich mittelbar oder unmittelbar aus der Verwendung der hier enthaltenen Informationen ergeben.
Januar 2020 · Formular 403215 Version 2

Gewährleistung

Die Anleitung enthält keine Aussagen zur Gewährleistung. Diese ent-
nehmen Sie unseren Allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen auf  
www.skf.com/Schmierung.

Back cover statement area.
Mandatory on all brochures with 6 or more pages, that does not 
carry the corporate message spread.

If needed it can be moved down in full module steps, a maxi-
mum of 6 modules down.

The vertical space reserved (3 modules) is needed for 
translations.

The statement is a linked pdf and is provided centrally for all 
languages via –> Media Master  
–> SKF Templates workspace  
–> 2 - Statements  
–> 2.2 - Back cover (POKE) statement

Optional area for distributor identification.
IF not used, take away the 4 corners.

FSC mark
Never leave the FSC 
mark in the artwork.


